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provisions of Laws 1907, Chapter 412, by the adoption of a reso-
lution as therein provided, may rescind such action in the manner
hereinafter provided.

Sec. 2. Petition—to be voted on.—Upon the presentation
of a petition in writing, signed by electors thereof equal to 15 per
cent of the number who voted at the last preceding general munici-
pal election, and not less than 50 in number, the council shall
submit at the next general election occurring-within 60 days there-
after, if any, the following question:

"Shall the action of this municipality in availing itself of
the provisions of Laws 1907, Chapter 412, be rescinded?

Yes
No "

If there is no general election to be so held, the council shall
call a special election in the manner provided by law to be held not
less than 30 days nor more than 45 days thereafter, and shall sub-
mit such question at such special election.

Notice shall be given and such election, whether general or
special, shall be conducted, ballots counted and canvassed, returns
made, and results declared in the same manner as in the case of
other propositions submitted to the electors.

Sec. 3. Two thirds vote required to rescind.—If two-thirds
of the votes cast upon the proposition be in the affirmative, the
provisions of said Laws 1907, Chapter 412, and of any law amenda-
tory of or supplemental thereto, shall cease to apply to such city
or village 30 days after the date of holding such election.

Approved April 17, 1931.

CHAPTER 191—S. F. No. 867

An act amending Laivs 1921, Chapter 446, relating to the clerk
hire of treasurers and auditors in certain counties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Clerk hire for auditors and treasurers in certain
counties.—That Laws 1921, chapter '446, section 1, be amended
to read as follows:
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"Section 1. In. each county of~th is state containing not less
than fifty-five nor more than fifty-seven congressional or fractional
townships, and having an assessed valuation of more than $5,000,000
and less than $12,000,000 according to the assessment of the last
preceding year, the county auditor shall be allowed as clerk hire
such sum, not exceeding one-third of one mill for each dollar of
such assessed valuation, and the county treasurer shall be allowed
as clerk hire such sum, not exceeding one-fourth of one mill for
each dollar of such assessed valuation, as may be fixed and deter-
mined by the board of county commissioners of the county. The
clerk hire provided by this act shall be paid monthly out of the
county treasury upon the order of the country auditor and the
county treasurer."

Approved April 17; 1931.

CHAPTER 192—S. F. No. 1061

An act to amend Laws 1921, Chapter 437, Section 1, relating to
the salaries, 'compensation, expenses and clerical hire of county
officers in certain counties of the state by changing the mini-mum
assessed valuation and minimum number of townships of said coun-
ties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salaries and clerk hire in certain counties.—
That Laws 1921, Chapter 437, Section 1, be amended to read as
follows:

"Section 1. That in all counties in this state, now or hereafter
having not less than forty-four (44) nor more than forty-five (45)
congressional townships, whole and fractional, and now or hereafter
having an assessed valuation of not less than tivelve million dollars
($12,000,000), and not more than eighteen million dollars ($18,-
000,000), the salary and compensation of the county officers and
their expenses and clerk hire hereinafter named shall be as fol-
lows:"

Approved April 17, 1931.


